Greenfield Engineering & Planning
10 South State Street
Greenfield, IN 46140

Phone: (317) 477-4320
Fax: (317) 477-4321

August 22, 2025

Board of Public Works and Safety
10 S. State Street
Greenfield, IN 46140

Re: Franklin Street Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Project
Kindred Excavating Pay Application 2
Change Order No. 1

Dear Members,

On June 10, 2025, the Board awarded the referenced project to Kindred Excavating Group for
$2,488,460.72. The work is progressing, and the second pay application is included in the claims docket
for this meeting for the wastewater and water utilities. A discussion onJuly 22, 2025, tabled a discussion
on the need for continual updates and special discussion on pay claims for this, and other projects where
contacts are signed and work is progressing.

For this meeting, Change Order No. 1 is prepared for the discussion on liquidated damages for a deadline
that was missed. Reminder that the Base Bid is the sanitary sewer through the intersection, Alternate
Bid 1 is the water system, and Alternate Base Bid 2 is the sanitary sewer south of the intersection leading
to the Water Treatment Plant.

Alternate Bid No. 1 (water system) involved some conflicts with relocated power poles by Nine-Star such
that revised plans were not provided by the design consultant until July 25, 2025. While waiting for
direction on the water work, Kindred continued to make progress with the Base Bid (sanitary in the
intersection) work and was substantially complete on Base Bid work on July 25, 2025 (2 weeks early).
Once direction was received, Kindred was able to start work on Alternate Bid 1 work and was
substantially complete on August 1, 2025 with testing completed on August 8, 2025.

The road contractor (O’Mara) was able to mobilize and start work on August 11, 2025. A proposed
change order for 0’'Mara is forthcoming on a future meeting.

The contract section 9 for liquidated damages is as follows [Brackets added for status]:
9.1 The Contract Documents provide for the payment of liquidated damages in the event of
unexcused failure by the Contractor to complete the Work within the time required by the
Contract Documents. Such liquidated damages are to be assessed and recovered at the rate of
$500 per day for delay in achieving the Substantial Completion, and at the rate of $1000 per day
for delay in achieving the Final Completion.

Base Bid No. 1: Substantial Completion date of August 8, 2025 [achieved July 25, 2025], and
Final Completion date of August 15, 2025 [achieved August 1, 2025].



Mandatory Alternate Bid No. 1: Substantial Completion date of July 25, 2025 [achieved August
1, 2025], and Final Completion date of August 8, 2025 [achieved August 8, 2025].

Mandatory Alternate Bid No. 2: Substantial Completion date of October 17, 2025, and Final
Completion date of November 14, 2025. [started work on August 11, 2025].

Staff has been providing the daily inspection and agree with the quantities claimed on the pay claim.

Base Bid Alt Bid 1 Alt Bid 2 Percent
(sanitary) (water) (sanitary) Total Complete
As Bid $905,492.02 $488,809.00 $ 1,094,159.70 $ 2,488,460.72
Pay 1 $328,322.73 $153,213.87 $ 117,272.39 $  598,808.99 26.7%
Pay 1 Retainage S 66,534.33
Pay 2 $285,186.02 $231,700.52 $ 29,515.20 $  546,401.74 51.1%

Pay 2 Retainage $ 60,711.31

The Water Department is paying for Alternate Bid 1 using their depreciation account 6103-100-500.000
(this pay $231,700.52). The Wastewater Department is paying for Base Bid and Alternate Bid 2 (this pay
total $314,701.22) by using their availability fees 6206-100-590. Note that all retainage is counted
against the Base Bid for this pay estimate.

Change Order: recommended motion to approve Change Order No. 1 to Kindred Excavating extending
7 calendar days needed for substantial completion of Mandatory Alternate Bid No. 1 at no cost
increase.

Pay Claim No. 2. No separate motion needed. Referenced payments are on the claims docket for this
meeting.

GL‘[?/V&\@;},\R
Glen E. Morrow, PE
City Engineer



AIPRPUAYINY B,JUNI0( JO USHBMINII)) - [0p( WRWINIO( VIV Papdjduied e asuaor a1 jo Sugsanbar Aq Juswnaop siy) Jo UOREPI[BA UIEIGO ABLH SI95()

TATC-QONDT T ‘NOTDINIHEYM AN "SAY WHO L MAN Co/ T 'REATTHINY A0 TN TR NVIHAWY FH1T
T661-TNI/T0LO 26616 - VIV - NOLUIQA £66] - NOLIAT HISIAGY-YZDVNYIA NOLLITILENOD - LINTWAV Y04 NOLLYIALLYID ANY NOLLYIIIdY - BNDZ0LD INFWNOOAJ Y1V

"JORJUOT) LY IPUN JOI0BHUC!) J0 Jaum() au) JO siyTu Lug o} asipnlosd
0ot a1 Justided Yo souedasor pue juswied ‘93URNSS] "WISIBY POWIEU I0)IBIUO)

o4 o1 fjuo aiqeded st QALAILYED LNAOWY L usgomg Jou ST 2BOYINS] 1YY, 00'0$ 4ap1Q a8uey) Aq SIONVHD LAN
E aeq _ : 0008 STVIOL
51 Te s ﬂ Aq qIuow sif paaoidde g0,
RADYNVYIW NOQTIDTHTSNOD
(‘paifiriao wunowy 00'ng s £ syiuow snotasid w
3yl 0] Ueiofuo 0) PaSuByo Uy} 1924 UOPNUNOT) BYY) 1O PUR HONLINAdY siy wo sa.nS poavadde seFueyd je10
11p pouguy ~tof panddn junown ayy welf saaffip paifiiand junown fi voyminidxa yoviy) SNOILONQHAd | SNOILIAAQV AMVININNS TIAF0 HONVHD
$ QLD INDOWY (9 oury ssaf ¢ aufy)
L\@ 66°6¥C CVE' 1 [ FDOVNIVLAY DNIANTONI ‘HSINIJ OL 3ONVIVE ‘6
/ MA "QILALIIAD INNOWY 943 30 juowuded 0} PAiIUS ST I0RRUO)) SY3 PUB ‘SJUSWNIO(] YL IOF 9¥S $ 4N4d LINFWAY] LINSIANO '8
od N /\&& \S Q 10BIU0D St Ak SOUBPI0IOE UL ST HHOM 343 Jo Ayrjend oty ‘pajesipul se commo&oh\t 66808965 $ (ereoynia) Jouxd woy 9 811T) INFWAVI
UnlqA!s.r SBY NIOA 9U1 JOI[9Q POB UCHRILLIOIT ‘afpojmowy Nay) JO 189q 2Y) 0] JBY) 1aum() VOI STIVIALLLAAD SNOIATAS S897T 'L
32U 01 A9 1931IU0IV Pue 19FvueiAl uononnsuo am ‘uoneoydde sy Suisudiuos L (18107 C QUIT $SI % UiT)
BIBP 1} PUB SUOPBAIISGO S}IS-LI0 UC PIsBY “SHUAWNIO(T JORLUCT) 243 1L SOUBPICIIR U] £LOIZ'SHI'L 3 AOVNIVLAY SSHT AINYIVE TVLIOL 9
INTINAV 404 ALVOIALLYAD  wosveiar 8 (£0.0 30 T W0 Uy feioL
J0 QG + B Saury) aeurviay B0 L
waapx e >i ayqnd AsejoN ‘SpiAEq w/Pa —_—— (£0/.0 vo 7 uminjen)
—moosu_.”owo:aﬂz LBsz UOISSHUILE) iRl AEIoN Spieq dpong $ [BLISJEIAT PRIOIS JO %% ‘q
SUTIPU JO AEIS - LquNn0) Agiays § \Q d&\o)\/l\ (£0LD VO g + (7 ULUR[OD)
feas - 3Hgng Aseaon 5207 AIny 3o Aep Wi su sus aXaq o) anm pue paquIsqng AT oM PIRIMO) J0 % 01 B
SQIAYQ "V 330
. HOVYNIVIAN €

T seorsstiL Pea \wﬁﬁw@gﬂv\ &g B (£0£D uo O uWIN|0D)

LEISP'TLT T $ VA OL GNICLS 2 GdLATINOD TVIOL ¥
TL097'887'T $ (¥ 120D ILYJ OL INAS LOVIINOD '€
*JOLIVELNOD 00°0 $ s1opaQ ofuey) Aq ofueyo JoN 7
TL'09%88Y'T $ KOS IDVELINQD TYNIDIMO ‘[
*anp MOU ST ULy wmoys yustiifed JUILMO Jey)} Pue “JoUum() U] WOL PIATIedaI sjuatiked
PUE Pansst 219 JUSWARJ IO S33EOL131a7) SNOIASIA YoM 0] HIOAN 10 103081107 311 4
pied uoaq 2ABL SJUNOWIE [JB JBY) ‘SIHSWINOOD JOBIUQL) 31} YA 20URpPIOsoe ut pajarduwos "PAYIB}E SI ‘£ L0 WSUINOO(T VTV ‘199UK UONBNUNUo.)
U33G sey JustAe] 103 uonestiddy syl AQ PaIOA0S N0 SU3 181j2q PUE TIOIBULIOIUT ‘JOBLIUO.) S} YITM HONIATUOD W ‘mofaq umoys sB yuomded 1oy apeut st uonenjddy
SBpAMOID| 8101083100 2 J0 1524 34 01 oy saypuzn doorruo) peudisiopun 241 I NHIAIAV HOA NOLLVOI'TddV SHOLOVIINOD
o4 LOVILNOD
6£79% NI ‘sijodsuerpuj
P sfjiaoolg 11011
Suneasoxy paspury
WADVYNYIN "ISNOD|__ “ON KD SIDALTHOAV VIA ANOLIVEINGD WOYHA
MOLOVILNOD| X 6PLO0'STOT  “ON LOAFOUd 0P19% NI Ploguaain
RIOERRI102:47 [ | STLEILO ‘0l aorgad O 19% NI pleyuasin 15 23838 Yinog o1
FANMOL X NOOEAS WIpjue] Py ua3ID Jo A1)
0} uonnrqLIsIq (4 IOLLVIITddV 1Xd 1R1ep/KIeNues 120§ Wpuel] L LDALOUd CHANMO OL
SIOvd ¢ HOHNOTDYL BD/Z0LD INHANNDOA VIV

NOLLIQE HASTAAV-HIIVNVIN NOLLONHISNOD INHINAVd 404 ALVOMILATI ANV NOLLVDI'TddV




£6'669'86¢ $ | 10T2v'se § | 96" TLTTET S |%be 80'022pLY § EEL68'SVE § | Bv'8BE'99  $ | Sa'BOS'6LT  § | EL'TZE'BIES | TO'TER'S06 §

00000 H $ | 00°000°€ S |%0 $ ; s] - s| - - S [00000€E 5000051 § [ VA z Jedvy WaAn) / 3|11 ujeiq 0z
00'S0'ST S $ | 00'sov'SE S |%0 B $ S - S [eosov'se ¢ [ ozeto’t [l 13 SUOR33S PU3 /M LN dDY [EIRTNT JEL X 0] 61
£283p'2 ] ESEIST  § | oc'vs $ |%s6 0£'SET'OT  § 3 [ OE'SET'9T § | 00°066'9%  § | 00'066°9% v3 1 Boquely Limiues ,09 8t
BS'ZES'6 TU6ED S | LBTOTE $ |%56 ET'L6TES  § E6'699'08 SPIVU'ET S | Sy'BRS4t  § | 0779t & | 00°005'93  § | 0SEIE'S v3 3 SIOYUEIN BIUES Bt 28
05'26C 05'262 B $ %001 00'526'2 5 10'699'C = £0699°C $ | E6'sSE 00°526'T 5|o0sE S| WA € sde) pug 9T
6Y'€85'8 902660 § | to0LT'T < |%146 09'926'€9 00'052'+T - 00'052%T  $ | 0B'BL9'6b § | 1p'660'99 S | €ESLT  § | 41 | L€ 138 LIZUeS 'SE HAS Al 21 5%
5690161 bU696TT  § | TTURLL $ |%v6 SELEIEIT  § L8969 = (8've9'63 ¢ | evr'zo0'05 § | 95vEp'LTT  § | €0'29E 0| s 1885 KIey{uBs 'Sz 405 A 0T [
(9'6TH0T LT § | 55UTeR $ | %ES SUTZELIT  § EREGH'ETT § - E8'E68°ELT & | 2ELE0't OLBPS'SZT  § | OE'ELE 91 6EE Jamas AIEjUES 'SE BAS ‘g £1
LE'18L'ZT z2eac0r § | 09gs6’t $ |%86 TCOEOT S €9°786'0C - £9'286'0T BO'SYB96 § | TESLABOT  $ | To'LLE 31 | 16 JomBS AIEHUES ‘9T ¥OS DAd i
Y5008 arTIL’S  § | BEESOE 5 |%S8 LS § 00'055°05 - 5 | 0o'oss’os 9189 0008Y09 5 [ OZ'E0V 1 | 0st s|eip)e] aaluag Aieues ‘9z ¥as INd «9 1
POOE0'ST VOOEOST  § |%0 5 - - s| - S| - YOOEQST  § | Z1p88  § | AS | £T J[eiiay JuSliBAEq TjeydSy ot
DE'6ED'ET 08618 00'TYB'YT 5 [%SB 00868 S 000STEY § | 00'0SZ'EY S| - S | ao'geL’se § | oo'0ze'eE S | Tv'By 5| 4 | oooz €4/ £5 'ON "9efaiilly poeduied 6
DC0SL'I 0005L'sy  $ |%D $ $ - $ | o00sc'oy S| 000829 § | ST 1 Tujposg Auelodws] 8
00'005°2 000052 s [%0 $ | - s |oooos't s |ooons S| w3 1 8P LOF [2AOLIDY 3211 L
00'00b°E § | oo00r'e S |%0 $ B S| - S |ocoobE s |ooDSB 8| v3 ¥ T -, [BAOUIRY 311 3
00'00T 72 $ | 000012 § [%0 S - - S [ocootrz g [o0ootiE $ | &1 T {0.3u0) ufosos3 S
01'966'2T OU'666'C 00°266'6 %SL 006662 S 00'L66'6 004666 S| - 5 | 0O'bGe'6T 5 | 00'886'6E S | OO'HBG'GE S | S X QUEIL JO GIUEUBIUIEN v
000052 00005 %0 . $ e s| - $ [ogpasz ¢ | 00005z S| 9 i3 UoHeILaWINIDg QBPIA €
00'000'05 - 00°000°0S %0 $ - - 3 s| - $ | 000000 § | 00°000°0S § | 1 1 Fousiuuo) uopanaisuegy z
0L'20p'0T 0L'G0ET  $ | DO'B6UE 5 |%6s 00°Z60°ET S - S | 00'Z60'ET § | 00'S6TZZ 5 | BO'GETTZ § | S1 T qowag/qon 1
aBeuielsy + ysiuy o) saueeg| %0T 8euejay | ysiuig oa 3aueleq | 9f a8ejuldled| ajejdwo] |ej0L pouad siul Sleulely  judwdinbifioqe|  snaopaald {eloL way| anugaun  |syun [Aeny pig aseq ‘oN way)

NOISNILXI Y3ILVM PUe AHVLINVYS 133HLS NITINYYS zedvicd




§7'505'28 S| 48vprsy 5[ BP09ELE S %26 WBIY'ISY S eS00L'TET § | o00sz'TE S [ 25'0Sv'00Z S | 0TBYLGTES | 00'60B2RY §

QOOD0'E S 5 | oo'0o0'e S [%0 $ s| - $ s § | 00°'000°€ s|0000sT S| va T [Anuent pawinssy] Jieday &)l uleig (3
£8'9ZE'S SE0ECE S | 060 S |%v6 TSE0EZE  § 81’960’ S - BY'960' YO'L0Z'0E § | GODOVPE S | 0D'OOZLT S| V2 T Alquassy Jueipiy add [43
0S'LPET 5 | 0SZvET S $ 3001 0USLYET § O0'GZP'EZ S DO'SLY &L § [Gosev'Ez  § | 00'SL s | s |EADWBY UIEWIIIEM, TE
00'S6T'E WSel'E & S |%001 000S6'TE  § oo099’L s | - 00'099°Z 00'062'%2 $ | 00'0S6'IE 000590t 5 | V3 3 INRA OIED 2T DE
00°048'E » | co0eB'E § $ |%001 [ ] O0OELEL S| - OD'0EL'EL 00'046'VC $ | 00'004'BE 00'0SE'BT S| V3 [ BMEA 21ED ST 67
0S'LbL'T [T 5 |%001 WV 5 BLbES9L S = 8T'vZ5'9T 78'0S6°0T § | 00'SLV'LT 00'SZ6E S| VA L stupu 2T 87
00'8ve’T 009p6T S $ |%00t 000BK'ST § LVEISST  § = Li'€95'ST £6'9t6'E 00'08P'ET  $ | 00'0bL6 S | Vi i3 231 ,ZL X 9T I3
05'BIE"T 0SBIET S $ |00t USHUET  § 6emsey 5| - 6E'TSE' S [ T9'EEE9 6 [ooeer'Er 5| 00SEET S| v £ sAu4 9T 9
¥6°518'GE S |oeHover 5 | wTirel  § %06 96'880'bTT ¢ 00'00EY8  § O0'00E'¥8  § | 96'B8L°GE S | 00TOS'ET S |o000ST & | 41 | 0SS UtelA 1BJRM UCI| BIRING LT ST
£9'686'E1 STOW'S  § | S6ISP S |%s6 [T 00'052'0E - 000SC'0E  $ | 8YISy'yS § |00TZC'6E S |00LIE S | A1 | E£i€ UE(N JOIEN UDI| BINING 0T [
TS'PED'S BUEEL'E  $ | LT'SELS S [xse 0L'TGE'TE  § Q0052 TE 000SZTE S| - s |aczvst & [ooszse 5 | tv'ay s | A | oo8 €4/ €5 ON ayedaliiiy pajpedwo) €7
000027 S | o000zt S |%0 3 T 5 5| - §[ooaocT  §|000s8 5| 9 [ bZ 01 .9 [EAOWSY 9811 3
0L'L0Z'3 OLGIET  $ | 00'BE8' S %99 WLGEL  § S 3 S | 00'Z60€T S | 00'S6E'ST 5 | 00°966'6T $ | S1 1 qOWaa/qon i3
8Beuk1aY + Ysjuly 0} Souejeg| %OT aBeuisy | ysjupt ol aoueien fK dFeuplig| swidwo) pnog poiad sL Sjeuaely  puawdinbifioqey|  snojald {e10), way 30)g pun  |suupn [Apluenp 1 “ON pla S1ewsiY “ON Wwa)|

NOISNILXT YILVM PUB AMVLINYS 1ITHLS NITINVYA zday feg




L8'050°296 $ [ 908L9'0T § [ TUZUE NG § |%ET 65'48L'9p1 S 02'515'62  $ | 02'STS'6T - 6E'TLLLITS | 02'65T'P60'TS

00'005 €T E $ [oooos'er ¢ %0 : H - - - 00'00S'€T  $ | 00005’ Y3 6 21343007 JaWA(Og 30 IAd [,IE X WV X LPT) AOYPUEH 65
00'68Z'9C $ [oo68T'or S %0 H = - . 0068792 S | D06 41 | 1262 W2 ‘Dhd YNpuol 8§
00'005'L S | 00'00S'L $ |%0 [ = - 0000S'2 [ 00005 6 | V3 s 203y LeA)n] /3L el 5
00°082°02 S | 0008202 $ |%0 s E - oo'gsz'or | oo‘osz’oz § [ va 1 1empeaH J[eisu| [ LRAIn] 83aI3UG) T Tunsie nomes | 95
00'08262 $ [ ooosz’'sz  § [%0 $ - - 0008z'62__ S | 00'ST6 S | [ UOR33g pu3 /M 113AIND dOY L TT S5
00'0S9'TY S | ooose'tr  § [%0 3 . - ST - - 00059Tr  § (o067 S| A4 | vl [[EMPESH/ M HBAND dOY (BIRFIE 4OF ¥ 6T v§
29'TSL'6 LT'STE $ | 0E'L2v'6 5 |%9z 0LT5LE $ 0L'Z5T'E 0LTSTE S - 3 N S | 00083'ZT 5 | 00°089TY S | v3 T Jjoyuepy doug Aleljues gy £5
YE'919'bE YUEIET S | 09T0ETT 5 |%IS OFLELET 8 OV'LETEZ  § | OVZETEL S - 5 - S |ooopr'sy S| 00089's 5| v g SS[EqUEN Lejues gy 3
08T 1528E Sl oevLtvt S [%8T OUSEI'E $ oU'sete S jorszrs § = S - $ | 0000821 $ | 00'00E4T $ | VA T sajoyuely lieyues 09 5
60'060097 LL089'S 5 | ZEGERYST %LT §9408'95  § - $ - $ 2 $ | 89'205'95 § | 00Z¥6'0TZ § [00TST  $ | 4t | 46€T Jamdg Aeyues ‘9T ¥aS ONd «§T 05
95'v9L'L9 19060T  § | 56'EL5'99 %ST S0'906'TT  $ g $ = $ - $ [ soo06'Ty § [ooosy'sz  $[0008T S| &1 | 9y Jamas Meyues '97 Qs IAd WTT &7
5Z'99Z'TL SLBEST S | DSBIL'GD %8T 09'48EST S $ - S - 05'¢pe’st § | ooetr'se S| ooupt §| 4 | ssS /43S LIEYUES "SE ¥GS OAd 2T [
oP'E09TT 20'8E ¢ | wwrsasTr %E 9T°08E < s| - [ OUOBE 5 [09S¥E'TT S [OEELE 6| A1 I3 MBS AIBHUES 'SE HAS IAd 48 o
00'TEV6L e $ [ ootEr'st  $ [%0 - § s - S| - . S [ooter'sc  § | o006y S| I | BIE Timp Mjeuepsang o

1013N7 uado} §125338T 22195 AURIJUES ‘97 YAS IAD .9
09'Gr1°02T S $ | ooerr'ozt (%0 = $ - - - s - $ | oxevr'ozr S | oB'08 5| as | cge1 SHUPJIEW JUaLIBARD Wl [[el] Ueyisapad 3
05'Z89'62 o s foszag'sz S (%0 = - - - S0 - S [o5zagz S | 0SLL S| as | ese J[Eday JUBWanRg Heydsy [
00'S68'S . $ | 00'se8's S |%0 - s - o0seBs  S|ooeeE S| M | §T EEED £V
00'vZL L9 - S |oovests 3 |%0 - - S| - 00PLLLD ey » | oort £/ €5 ON ‘aieEalaay pajoroina) v
00'0TE 5€ S| - s [ooote'se 5 [%0 - - - - $1 - 00'0TE'SE 00°0TE'SE $1 T uopanasuo) ajems [Hupe.g [
00'5£0°52 HEE ¢ |ooseo'ss § (%0 f] y - s| - - 00'5.0'S 00'5£0'SZ s1 1 Buipetg /Tupees or
00004°T $ $ | ooooL't S |%0 $ = = $ - 3 G0'00L'T S | 00'0s8 va z WVT - 9 [EAOLUDY 2311 6
DOYSSE' 2T = ¢ | 00S56'2T 5 (%0 S - = S = - 00'SS62T S | 00'SSEZE St 1 (043U0D U004 8E
Db'EGE T2 OFGE6'T  $ [ DOWGE'BT  § |%OS 00%55'5T o - 3 B Qo'ye6'6T S | 00'B86'6E S | 00'886'6E $ | ST 3 Sj4jR.} JO SURUBIUIEW I3
00°005°T $ | 00005t $ |%0 - 3 - - S_- : 00005 $ | 00'00ST § [ §1 1 UOREIUIWINIOG OBPIA 9¢
00'000'0S $| - $ | 000000s  $ (%0 - $ - - $ - 3 ooooo’os S | 00'000°0S S | S T fzuzlunue] UopanAsue) SE
0£°L05'TT S | OL6DET  $ | 00'BETOT  § %95 00'Z60ET S - - s - 00'L60'ET_$ | 00'S6T'Ec  § | 00'SBZ'EZ $ | & 1 qOWaa/qon vE
29eu1eI2Y + Ysjuyy 03 2aueieg| %0t dFeumay | ysjuid 0) pauejeg Fi; oFejusdiag| dsdwag jelol FOPag SiYL sepaely)  iuawdinbg/iogey|  snomaly je10L w3y oud WU | sun [Aueny T ON P18 MBuiRY “ON WA
NOISNILX3 HILV/M PUE ANVLINYS 133815 NIDINVY zddveg




